

No. 19-4217

IN THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

Jade Thompson,

*Plaintiff–Appellant,*

v.

Marietta Education Association and the Marietta Board of Education,

*Defendants–Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Ohio, No. 2:18-cv-00628-MHW-CMV  
The Honorable Michael H. Watson

---

**Opening Brief of Appellant Jade Thompson**

---

ROBERT ALT  
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE  
88 East Broad Street  
Suite 1300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 224-4422

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
PATRICK T. LEWIS  
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP  
Washington Square, Suite 1100  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1697  
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff–Appellant*

**Table of Contents**

Statement in Support of Oral Argument ..... 1

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 2

Statement of the Issues ..... 3

Statement of the Case ..... 4

A. Ohio Law Recognizes Labor Unions as Public Employees’  
“Representative[s]” ..... 4

B. The Board Recognizes the Union to Represent Ms. Thompson  
and Speak for Her ..... 6

C. Proceedings Below ..... 8

Summary of the Argument ..... 9

Standard of Review ..... 11

Argument ..... 11

I. Forcing Ms. Thompson To Accept an Unwanted “Representative” Im-  
pinges Her First Amendment Rights To Be Free from Compelled  
Speech and Association ..... 11

A. Ohio law Compels Ms. Thompson’s Speech, Impinging Her  
First Amendment Rights ..... 12

B. Ohio Law Compels Ms. Thompson To Enter into an Expres-  
sive Association with the Union, Impinging Her First Amend-  
ment Rights ..... 16

C. Knight Does Not Exempt These Impingements from First  
Amendment Scrutiny ..... 17

II. The Union’s Exclusive Status Impinges Ms. Thompson’s First Amend-  
ment Rights ..... 20

A. The Union’s Indefinite Exclusivity Impinges Ms. Thompson’s  
First Amendment Rights ..... 21

B. Ms. Thompson Properly Preserved Her Challenge to the Un-  
ion’s Exclusive Status ..... 26

III. Ohio Law Does Not Withstand First Amendment Scrutiny ..... 30

A. “Labor Peace” Is Not a Compelling Interest that Justifies  
Overriding Citizen’s First Amendment Rights ..... 30

B. Compelled Union Representation Furthers No Interest Identi-  
fied by Defendants ..... 32

C. Any State Interest in “Labor Peace” Does Not Suffice To Sup-  
port the Union’s Exclusive Status ..... 33

Conclusion ..... 35

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	30
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	26
<i>Branch v. City of Myrtle Beach</i> , 532 S.E.2d 298 (S.C. 2000) .....	33
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	29
<i>Bourough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011) .....	20–21
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	16
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	24
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Assoc. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 897 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	28–29
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	34
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016) .....	33
<i>Hurley v. Irish Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	15
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	13
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	14–15
<i>Minnesota Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	20
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	29
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	30
<i>Ondo v. City of Cleveland</i> , 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	15, 17
<i>Portis v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 34 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	11, 17
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	25
<i>Shell Petroleum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 182 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	26–27
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	21–22
<i>Stoudemire v. Mich. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 705 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>United Mine Workers of America, Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967) .....	21
<i>United States v. Certain Land Situated in City of Detroit</i> , 76 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	31
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	17
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	13, 14
<i>William G. Wilcox, D.C., P.C. Emp. Defined Ben. Pension Trust v. United States</i> , 888 F.2d 1111 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	28

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 11, 15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2  
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-98 ..... 33  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 4117.01 ..... 5  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 4117.04 ..... 5  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 4117.05 ..... 4–5, 9, 12, 16  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 4117.08 ..... 5, 12, 20, 21  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 4117.11 ..... 12  
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-5-603 ..... 32  
 Tex. Govt. Code § 617.002 ..... 33  
 Va. Code. § 40.1-57.2 ..... 33

**Other Authorities**

Brief for Appellees, *Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight*, No. 82-898 (filed Aug. 16, 1983), 1983 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 126 ..... 19  
 Brief for Appellees, *Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight*, No. 82-898 (filed Aug. 16, 1983), 1983 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 130 ..... 18–19  
 Bureau of Labor Statistics, Union Members—2019, Jan. 22, 2020 ..... 34  
 Milla Sanes and John Schmitt, *Regulation of Public Sector Collective Bargaining in the States*, Center for Economic and Policy Research (March 2014) ..... 32
